

July 14, 2014

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of)
)
DTE ELECTRIC CO.) Docket No. 52-033-COL
)
(Fermi Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 3))

NRC STAFF'S ANSWER TO INTERVENORS'
PETITION FOR REVIEW OF LBP-14-07

Marcia Carpentier
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Mail Stop O-15 D21
Washington, DC 20555-0001

Counsel for NRC Staff

July 14, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. BACKGROUND	2
III. LEGAL STANDARDS	6
IV. DISCUSSION.....	8
A. The Intervenors Were Not Prejudiced by the Board’s Decision Not to Admit Untimely Exhibits.....	9
B. The Intervenors’ Argument Regarding the Board’s Factual Findings Does Not Demonstrate Any Clear Error in the Board’s Ruling.....	13
C. The Intervenors’ Argument Asserting a “De Facto” Exemption Was Not Raised At Hearing, Is Legally Incorrect, and Ignores the Record.....	17
V. CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

<i>AmerGen Energy Co., LLC</i> (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station), CLI-08-28, 68 NRC 658, 675-76 (2008).....	7, 20
<i>Carolina Power & Light Co.</i> (Shearon Harris Nuclear Power Plant), CLI-01-11, 53 NR 370, 388 (2001)	7
<i>Detroit Edison Co.</i> (Fermi Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 3), LBP-09-16, 70 NRC 227 (2009).....	3
<i>Detroit Edison Co.</i> (Fermi Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 3), LBP-10-9, 71 NRC 493, 510-11 (2010).....	4
<i>Detroit Edison Co.</i> (Fermi Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 3), LBP-12-23, 76 NRC 445, 480 (2012).....	4
<i>DTE Electric Co.</i> (Fermi Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 3), LBP-14-07, 79 NRC __ (slip op.) (May 23, 2014)	1, 2, 6, 14, 15, 19
<i>Hydro Resources, Inc.</i> (P.O. Box 777, Crownpoint, NM 87313), CLI-06-29, 64 NRC 417, 422-23 (2006).....	7
<i>In the Matter of David Geisen</i> , CLI-10-23, 72 NRC 210, 241 (2010)	7
<i>Louisiana Energy Servs., L.P.</i> (National Enrichment Facility), CLI-06-15, 63 NRC 687, 697 (2006).....	8
<i>Northern Indiana Public Serv. Co.</i> (Bailly Generating Station, Nuclear 1), ALAB-303, 2 NRC 858, 867 (1975)	7
<i>Private Fuel Storage, LLC</i> , (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-05-16, 62 NRC 1, 3 (2005).....	7
<i>Private Fuel Storage</i> (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-05-19, 62 NRC 403, 411 (2005).....	8, 13
<i>Wisconsin Electric Power Co.</i> (Point Beach Nuclear Plant, Unit 2), ALAB-78, 5 AEC 319, 322 (1972)	7

REGULATIONS

10 C.F.R. § 2.341(b)(4)(i)-(v) 7, 12

10 C.F.R. § 2.341(b)(5)..... 7, 18

10 C.F.R. § 50.12(a) 18

10 C.F.R. § 50.12(a)(1)..... 18

10 C.F.R. § 50.12(a)(2)..... 18

10 C.F.R. Part 50, Appendix B..... 18

July 14, 2014
